

No. 07-613

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

D.P. ON BEHALF OF E.P. , D.P., AND K.P.; AND L.P. ON  
BEHALF OF E.P., D.P., AND K.P.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BRETT DIGNAM  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
A. <i>Pardini</i> Is Binding Third Circuit Precedent. ....	3
B. Respondent’s Reliance On Section 1435(c) Is Completely Misplaced. ....	4
C. The Department Of Education’s Longstanding Interpretation Of The Stay-Put Provision Provides No Basis For Denying Review. ....	6
CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Case v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> , No. 2:07-cv-374, 2007 WL 1876523 (W.D. Pa. June 28, 2007) .....	3
<i>Pardini v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> , 420 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 462 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	3

### STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1435(c) .....	4, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1436(d).....	5
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, sec. 101, § 635(c), 118 Stat. 2647 .....	4

### REGULATIONS

Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities and Preschool Grants for Children With Disabilities, 71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006) .....	7
Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities and the Early Intervention Pro- gram for Infants and Toddlers With Disabilities, 64 Fed. Reg. 12,406 (Mar. 12, 1999) .....	7
<i>Letter to Klebanoff</i> , 28 IDELR 478 (Department of Education, Office of Special Education Programs, July 1, 1997).....	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Pardini v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> , 420 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) (No. 03-2897, 03-3988) .....	7
